## **RESOLUTION**

A Meeting of the Village Board of the Village of Greenwood Lake, New York was convened on **November 20, 2024 at 7:00 p.m.** 

The following Resolution was duly offered and seconded to wit:

## RESOLUTION ADOPTING LOCAL LAW NO. \_\_\_ OF 2024 TITLED "A LOCAL LAW TO AMEND CHAPTER 120 OF THE VILLAGE CODE (ZONING)"

WHEREAS, the Village Board of the Village of Greenwood Lake, New York ("Village Board") from time to time reviews its laws, rules and regulations to be certain the same are consistent with all current lawful practices as well as best practices to protect the health, safety and welfare of Village residents; and

**WHEREAS**, the Village Board desires to adopt a Local Law to Amend Chapter 120 of the Village Code (Zoning) concerning administrative review procedues; and

**WHEREAS**, such introductory Local Law was introduced before the Village Board on October 16, 2024; and

WHEREAS, upon notice duly published and posted, a Public Hearing was held on said Local Law on October 16, 2024 and continued to November 20, 2024 to wherein public discussion was heard and after hearing from all those present afforded an opportunity to speak, the Village Board declared the public hearing closed.

## **NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Village Board as follows:

- <u>Section 1</u>. All "WHEREAS" paragraphs are incorporated herein by reference as though set forth in full.
- Section 2. The Village Board hereby adopts Local Law No. \_\_\_\_ of 2024 entitled, "A LOCAL LAW TO AMEND CHAPTER 120 OF THE VILLAGE CODE (ZONING)" as attached hereto as Schedule "A."
- Section 3. The Village Clerk is hereby directed to enter said Local Law into the minutes of this meeting and in the Local Law book of the Village of Greenwood Lake, and to give due notice of the adoption of said Local Law by filing the Local Law in the Office of the Secretary of State in the State of New York.
- Section 4. This Resolution shall be effective immediately.

The question of the adoption of the foregoing Resolution was duly put to a vote on roll call, which resulted as follows:

	Yea		Nay		Abstain		Absent	
Mayor Thomas Howley	[	]	[	]	[	]	[	]
Kelli Kelm, Deputy Mayor	[	]	[	]	[	]	[	]
Chad Sellier, Trustee	[	]	[	]	[	]	[	]
John W. Trazino, Trustee	[	]	[	]	[	]	[	]
Matthew Veth, Trustee	[	]	[	]	[	]	[	]

The Resolution was thereupon duly adopted.